# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM810681

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fastrac Acquisition Company		05/10/2023	Corporation: COLORADO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Serenity Acquisition Company	
Street Address:	4710 Northpark Drive	
Internal Address:	Suite 100	
City:	Colorado Springs	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80918	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5442622	SERENITY SLIDING DOOR SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	6130226	SERENITY SLIDING DOOR SYSTEMS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4157355933

trademarks@scalefirm.com Email: Alandis Brassel c/o Scale LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 548 Market Street

Address Line 2: STE 86147

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94104-5401

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alandis Brassel	
SIGNATURE:	/Alandis Brassel/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2023-05-10 Trademark Assignment Fastrac to Serenity (Executed)#page1.tif source=2023-05-10 Trademark Assignment Fastrac to Serenity (Executed)#page2.tif source=2023-05-10 Trademark Assignment Fastrac to Serenity (Executed)#page3.tif

source=2023-05-10 Trademark Assignment Fastrac to Serenity (Executed)#page4.tif

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Trademark Assignment"), dated as of May 10, 2023, is made by FASTRAC ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Colorado corporation ("Assignor"), having a business address at 2700 N Freeway, Pueblo, Colorado, in favor of SERENITY ACQUISITION COMPANY, a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee"), having a business address at 4710 Northpark Drive, Suite 100, Colorado Springs, Colorado, 80918.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee the Assigned Trademarks (as defined below) and Assignor and Assignee have agreed to execute and deliver this Trademark Assignment evidencing said assignment and transfer.

NOW THEREFORE, Assignor agrees as follows:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the following: (a) the trademarks and service marks, trademark and service mark registrations, trademark and service mark applications, trade names, domain names, logos, and other designations set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, and all issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof (the "Assigned Trademarks"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, all of the Assigned Trademarks, and the common law rights in or to any of the Assigned Trademarks; provided that, with respect to any United States intent-to-use trademark applications set forth on hereto, the transfer of such applications accompanies the transfer of Assignor's business to which the trademark pertains, or that portion of the business to which the trademark pertains, and said business is ongoing and existing; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

By virtue of this Assignment, all of the Assignor's interests in the foregoing properties are to be owned by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

The Assignor represents, warrants, covenants, and agrees that the Assignor has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, transfer, and convey the interests herein sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and that the Assignor has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment upon request by

Assignee. This Trademark Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

FASTRAC ACQUISITION COMPANY

By:

Printed Name: Michael Marone

Signature:\_

Title: President, Fastrac Acquisition Company

Date: 5/10/23

# SCHEDULE 1

# ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Registration Number	Registration Date
	US	5442622	April 10, 2018
Serenity Stiding Door Systems	Paris.		
SERENITY SLIDING DOOR SYSTEMS	US	6130226	August 18, 2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 008073 FRAME: 0685

**RECORDED: 05/16/2023**